BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ODISHA

FILE NO.
CASE NO. 53 /2015

IN THE MATTER OF: Application for approval of Generation Tariff for Odisha Power
Generation Corporation Ltd. for FY 2016-17 under Section 62 &
86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with approved Bulk Power
Supply Agreement along with Supplemental Agreement (together
referred as “Amended PPA™), related provisions of OERC (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tarifl)
Regulations, 2014 and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations,
2004.

AND
Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. (OPGC Ltd.),
Zone-A, 7 Floor, Fortune T owers, Chandrasekharpur,

Bhubaneswar-751023, Odisha, India .........coo.o..... Petitioner

AND
IN THE MATTER OF: Reply to submissions made by Sri. Anand Kumar Mohapatra
with respect to application of OPGC for approval of Generation
Tariff for FY 2016-17

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED (“The Petitioner”)
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITS AS FOLLOWS:

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited (herein after referred as “OPGC” or “the
Petitioner”) filed the application for approval of Generation Tariff for its IB Thermal Power
Station (2x210 MW) for FY 2016-17 before the Hon’bie Odisha Electricity Regulatory
Comuinission {(*OERC” or "Commission™} on December 7, 2015, which has been registered as
Case No. 53 0f 2015.

et L R

Reply 1o Objections for Approval of Generation tar




Mr. Anand Kumar Mohapatra (herein after referred as “the Objector™) has submitted their
suggestions and objections on the above said application of OPGC.

OPGC makes the following submissions, in reply to his submission:

OPGC noted that the Objector has submitted that generation tariff of OPGC power is very much
affordable in comparison to central sector power station and such power is beneficial for people
of Odisha to keep retail supply tariff low. Further, the Objector submitted that actions as deemed
fit may be initiated expeditiously for commissioning of Unit 3 and 4, so as to supply reasonable
and reliable electricity power to consumers of Odisha. OPGC likes (o appreciate the concerns of

the Objector in this regard.

Further, Objector submitted that monthly generation plan for OPGC for FY 2016-17 may be
disclosed and OPGC to explain the reason for consideration of lower PLF as 81.46% compared

to 85% and higher auxiliary consumption of 9.5% compared (o 8.5% as per OERC Generation

mpi————_
pp ey

yar: fg Rc;__,ulallonq 2014. In this regards, OPGC submits that it has already submitfed the
' igration plan to Hon’bte OERC in repose to its queries and the same are available on

on’ble OERC and OPGC.

id the present Petition as per the Amended PPA, which was duly approved by the

gﬂ ERC vide Order dated April 27, 2015. In the said Order, Hon’ble ORERC directed
g, s r

)OJ?G@’{O fife the application of approval of Generation tariff as per Amended PPA. Accordingly,

OPGC in the present Petition has considered the performance parameters as per terms and
conditions of the Amended PPA. OPGC, in its Petition, has proposed gross gencration 0 2996.97
MU at PLF of 81.46%. OPGC has proposed the gross generation considering the weighted average
PLF for fast five years from FY 2011-12 to FY 2015-16 (upto November 201 5). The Amended PPA
also stipulates Auxiliary Consumption of 9.3% for the contract period, which has been

considered by OPGC in the present Petition.

Bhubaneshwar

25t January 2016

.um—ﬁnm.w——wmmm%num__—ﬁm,mm_m__.

HOTARY, BRUDANESWAR
SOVY. GF ORIESA (INDIAY
Taad No-(R-390E00F



BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ODISHA

FILE NO.
CASE NO. 53 /2015

IN THE MATTER OF: Application for approval of Generation Tariff for Odisha Power
Generation Corporation Ltd. for FY 2016-17 under Section 62 &
86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with approved Bulk Power
Supply Agreement along with Supplemental Agreement (together
referred as “Amended PPA™), related provisions of QOERC (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tari(f}
Regulations, 2014 and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations,
2004.

AND
Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. (OPGC Ltd.),
Zone-A, 7" Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur,

Bhubaneswar-751023, Odisha, India ........ccoooo..... Petitioner

AND
IN THE MATTER OF: Reply to submissions made by Sri. R. P. Mahapatra with respect
to application of OPGC for approval of Generation Tariff for FY
2016-17

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED (“The Petitioner”)
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITS AS FOLLOWS:

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited (herein after referred as “OPGC” or “the
Petitioner”) filed the application for approval of Generation Tariff for its IB Thermal Power
Station (2x210 MW) for FY 2016-17 before the Hon'ble Odisha Electricity Regulatory
Commission (“OERC” or "Commission™) on December 7, 2015, which has been registered as
Case No. 53 of 2015.
N;»-_—ﬁ

il

&



Sri. R. P, Mahapatra, Retired Chief Engincer and Member (Generation), Erstwhile OSEB, (herein
after referred as “the Objector”) has submitied their suggestions and objections on the above said

application of OPGC.
OPGCmakes the following submissions, in reply to his submission:

OPGC noted that the Objector has contended that OPGC in its Petition has proposed the increase
of more than 34% in generation tariff and projected unusually high increase in fuel prices. In this
regards, OPGC submits that Hon’ble OERC in GRIDCO Tarifl Order has approved annual fixed
of Rs. 0.706 /kWh, energy charges of Rs. 1.22/kWh and total charges of 193,15/kWh, however,
it has proposed the annual fixed cost of Rs. 0.769/kWh and energy charges of Rs. 1,33/kWh,

_total_.g;_;_nounting to Iks. 2.099/kWh which is 9% higher than the previous years, which is primarily

Y015 in coal price from MCL) to arrive at Price of coal and Oil as on April 1, 2616.
A ei/conlrol over the increase in fuel prices and as per the Amended PPA between
OP’(“C‘ﬁnd GRIDCO, the actual fuel cost is passed through Fuel Price Adjustment. If there will
be reduction in fuel prices in future, the benefit of the same shall be passed through Fuel Price

Adjustment mechanism to GRIDCO.

OPGC also noted that the Objector has supported the claim of additional capitalisation towards
statutory comphance and efficiency improvement. Ience, it is to be noted that the OPGC has
separately shown the impact of additional capitalisation in its Petition as Rs. 0.353/kWh and

requested the approval of same as year-end charges.

Bliubaneshwar

25" January 2016

Fage 2

was]) )b
mm&v BHL’%E!%NESWAR
COVYT. OF ORISSEA (ISDIAY
e, NeOR.IH/2002

Reply to Objections for Approval of Generation tarviff ()j'OPZ‘CfO:‘ FY2016-17 (Case No. 33/2015)




BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ODISHA

IN THE MATTER OF:

F ;Q .
i ,1?4

[LaguTs

pert

IN THE MATTER OF:

FILENO.
CASE NO. 53 /2015

Application for approval of Generation Tariff for Odisha Power
Generation Corporation Ltd. for FY 2016-17 under Section 62 &
86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with approved Bulk Power
Supply Agreement along with Supplemental Agreement (together
referred as “Amended PPA”), related provisions of OERC (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tarif i)
Regulations, 2014 and OERC (Conduct of Business) Reguiations,
2004.
AND
Odisha Power Generation Corporation Lid. (OPGC Ltd.),
Zone-A, 7" Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur,
Bhubaneswar-751023, Odisha, India ..o ... Petitioner
AND
Reply to submissions made by GRIDCO respondent with respect
to application for approval of Generation Tariff for FY 2016-17

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED (“The Petitioner”)
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITS AS FOLLOWS:

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited (herein after referred as “OPGC” or “the

Petitioner”) filed the application for approval of Generation Tariff for its 1B Thermal Power

Station (2x210 MW) for FY 2016-17 before the Hon’bie Odisha Electricity Regulatory

Commission (“OERC” or "Commission") on December 7, 2015, which has heen registered as

Case No. 53 of 2015, GRIDCO has submitted jts para wise reply on the above said application

of OPGC,

i —— v
Application for Approval of Generation tariff of OPGC for FY 2016-17 (Case No. 53/201 3 fiﬁ}“{}"‘f&%\

Page |

3 _
(O \" )




OPGC makes the following submissions, in reply to the GRIDCQO’s submission:

Approach for filing the Petition and Regulatory Certainty
1. OPGC in its Petition has well elaborated the approach for filing the present Petition for
determination of Generation Tariff for FY 2016-17. OPGC reiterated that il has filed the
present Petition primarily on the basis of the provisions of existing PPA between OPGC
and GRIDCO and amendment to existing PPA signed on December 19, 2012 (together
called as “Amended PPA”) and further, wherever there is no provision or lack of clarity
in the agreement, in such cases OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014 have been

considered.

g% ]

OPGC submits that since the Amended PPA is signed with GRIDCO, only after all terms
and conditions of Amended PPA were agreed by both Parties. Hence, at one side

GRIDCO has agreed upon terms and conditions of Amended PPA and at other side, in

_its response, GRIDCO is suggesting to consider the terms and conditions for

L"ébiél{llmd!l()ll of generation Tariff as per OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014,

\1 ?Q%gg;%hc terms and conditions of Amended PPA.

ﬁled the present application based on agreements entered between OPGC and
. . . as mentioned in para 2.2 of the Petition. OPGC in its Petition has submitted
& f ﬂ"x?ilviﬁé principles faid in OERC Generation Tariff Reguiations, 2014 have been followed
= 10 the extent as applicable to OPGC for the present application, which is not acceptable
to GRIDCO, as submitted in para 3(c) of its submission. OPGC submits that OPGC has
filed the present application as per the directives of Hon’ble OERC vide Order dated
April 27, 2015. Since, the tariff is 1o be determined by Hon’ble OERC in consideration
of the norms of determination of tariff as per the Amended PPA, for any petition to be
filed the certain general aspects such as scope of Petition, procedure for tariff
determination, etc. have 1o considered based on the certain Regulations and accordingly
the Petition has been filed considering the general aspects as per the provisions of the
OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014, Accordingly, OPGC has filed the Petition

on the basis of Amended PPA and wherever there is lack of clarity in the Amended PPA,




OPGC has considered the provisions of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014,

Hence, it would not be correct to hold that OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014 is

not at alf applicable in case of filing the present application.

4. Turther, OPGC submits that the Hon’bie OERC in its Order dated April 27, 2015 has
made it clear that OPGC has to make an application for determination of generation tariff
before Hon’ble OERC as per approved Amended PPA for rest of Control Period starting
from FY 2016-17 onwards since the tariff for the FY 2014-15 and 2015-16 has alrcady
been approved by Hon’ble OERC in the ARR of GRIDCO for the said year basing on
the submission of GRIDCO. Accordingly, in compliance to Hon’ble OIRC dircctions,
the petition has been {iled for approval of tariff for FY 2016-17 and no Petition was filed
for approval of tariff for FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16 as the same was approved by
Hon’ble OERC in the ARR of GRIDCQ's. As regards GRIDCO’s submission that ihe
tariff estimated in the respective ARR application and the tariff at which OPGC is

aclually paid againsl the energy bills are mlaiiy different, OPGC would like to humbly

| { ’;}k \ RofifF tually payable is not specific to OPGC and is applicable for all the generating
\sg

\‘ M f)gs including generating stations of NTPC. While approving the ARR, certain

‘3?{.:) SOFEY xj‘ ‘ﬁSSUIllptIOIIS are made for forecasting the energy charges (i.e., fue! charges) of the thermal

-ww-»-",.-—

‘“\--

stations, while the actual payments are being made based on prevalent fuel prices as part

of fuel price adjustment.

5. GRIDCO, in para 3(c),has contended that Notification of Government of Odisha dated
June 21, 2008, has to be relooked into and reconsidered or cise there shall be difficulty
in the determination of tariff. In this regard, OPGC submits that in order to resolve
disputes arising between the Parties over the terms and conditions of the PPA, the parties
entered into discussion and Government of Odisha constituted a Task Force vide

Resolution No. 3895 dated May 7, 2007 for resclving disputes regarding tariff and other

Application for Approval of Generation tariff of OPGC for FY 2016-17 (Case No. 53/20715) ZRAT]
b
<o




related matters. Government of Odisha, based on the recommendations of Task Force,
issued Notification No. 7216 dated June 21, 2008 for resolving all such disputes. The
said notification has decided the following: |
a. 'The provision for calculation of incentive in the existing PPA shall be amended
to enhance PLF from 68.49% to 80%. All other terms and conditions of tariff for
Unit 1 & 2 shall be as per the existing PPA.
b. The Amended PPA shall be filed before Hon’ble OERC for approval.
¢.  OPGC shall withdraw Special Leave Petition filed before Hon’bie Supreme Court
against the Judgement of Hon’ble Orissa High Court regarding the jurisdiction of
Hon’ble OERC for approval of PPA of Units 1 & 2.

OPGC 1o take expeditious steps to commission Unit 3 & 4 and shall make half of

the power generated from these units available to GRIDCO, subject to approval

f’:(é’i’the Hon'ble OERC. Accordingly the approval to the Amended PPA was sought from

( ${: ’""&« i)
the Hon’ble OERC on the basis of a joint petition. Hence GRIDCO questioning the Govt.

Notification does not merit any consideration. It may be noted that above said
Notification of Government of Odisha was issued well before the notification of the
OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014. In view of the above said notification,
Hon’ble OERC, in its regulations, has specified that the Annual Fixed Charges for OHPC
and OPGC will be determined by the Commission by taking into account the
notification(s) issued by the Government of Odisha from time to time. Further, 1on’ble
OERC vide its Order dated Aprit 27, 2015, has recognised above mentioned facts and
approved the Amended PPA.

6. GRIDCO in its submission in para 3(d) has contended that, after initiating process of

withdrawal of its Special Leave Petition before Hon’ble Supreme Court, OPGC did not
file the ARR application for FY 2014-15 and 'Y 2015-16 before OERC and delayed till
appmval of Amended PPA by Hon’ble OI RC. In this regard, OPGC submits that




Hon’ble Supreme Coust in its Interim Order dated April 29, 20035 stayed the proceedings
before Hon’ble OERC regarding the determination of Generation ariff for OPGC,
Hence, there would not be any point in making an application before the Hon’ble OERC
when the proceedings are stayed by Higher Court and decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court
is pending. In view of the Notification of Government of Odisha, OPGC had first initiated
to withdraw its Special Leave Petition. Hon’'ble Supreme Court vide its Order dated
February 14, 2013 has dismissed Appeals as withdrawn by OPGC and in the said order
Hon’ble Supreme Court has directed OPGC (o file the Amended PPA before Hon’ble
OFERC and directed that the Hon’ble OERC shall consider the same appropriately in
accordance with law. Accordingly, OPGC and GRIDQO have jointly filed the Amended
PPA before Hon’ble OERC for approval.

e
Sectlon 62(1){a) of the Act provides that Hon’ble OERC shall determine the tarifl in

accordance with the provisions of the Act for the supply of electricity by a generating
company to a distribution licensee. Section 86(1)b) of the Act confers powers to
Hon’ble OFERC to regulate the electricity purchase and procurement process of
distribution licensees including the price at which electricity shall be procured from the
generating companies ot licensees or from other sources through agreements for purchase
of power for distribution and supply within the State. Wherever there is no supply of
power by generating company to distribution licensee, tariff cannot be determined by
Hon’bie OERC. In view of the Section 86(1)(b) read with Section 62(1){a) of the Act,
Hon’ble OERC shall determine the tariff for supply of clectricity to distribution

licensee only after approval of power purchase arrangement or agreement.




8.

9.

i,

OPGC denies the submission of GRIDCO in para 3(g) that it has followed pick and
choose principle to substantiate tarifl application and ignore some of the important issues.
OPGC in its Petition has clearly mentioned that it has {iled an application and proposed
Generation Tariff for FY 2016-17 on the basis of the provisions of the Amended PPA.
GRIDCO has also appreciated the fact that Amended PPA includes Capital Cost,
Operation Performance Parameters and Principles for Tariff determination, billing
mechanism, ete. which has been given regulatory approval by Hon’ble OERC in its Order
dated April 27, 2015. Hon’ble OERC had also recognised the fact that Amended PPA

inciudes such parameters and accorded the approval after due consideration of the same.

OPGC further submits that it has entered into PPA with GRIDCO for supplying the power
from Uit 1 & 2 in 1996. The existing PPA itself provides tariff parameters, operational
performance parameters, billing mechanism, ete. to bring the certainty in the business

over lthe contract period. Hon’ble OERC at the time of approval of Amended PPA, has

also recognised this fact and approved Amended PPA accordingly. The operational

“33. Norms for operation for power stations are determined for the industry based
on the technology, industry performance and in order to ensure optimum wtilization
of machines with efficient and economic operation. Black’s Law Dictionary defines

norms as ;. “An actual or sel standard determined by the typical or most frequent

behaviour of a group”. We are quite intrigued: once the Commission has specified

“norms” how the same can be changed for a particular generator merely because
it has consistently performed better. One can undersiand if the entive industry
performs at better operational levels, then observing the consistent industry average
improve, norms for all can be upgraded. It is against natural justice that an
individual station, instead of being rewarded for better performance, is made fo
meet higher targets of performance and exposed to the risk of not achieving it.

Achieving exceptionally high levels of efficiencies requires great deal of effort and

Application for Approval of Generation tariff of OPGC for FY 2016-17 (Case No. 53/2015)




expertise and must be incentivised. If Commission wishes to revise norms upward, it
may alse do so but such a revision has to be applied to all players after watching the

indusiry performance over a period of time.

10. OPGC denies the contention of GRIDCO in para 6(p) that as per statutory provisions, the
regulations in force from time to time overrides the provisions laid down in bilateral PPA
and accordingly, tariff of OPGC should be determined as per OERC Generation Tariff
Regulations, 2014. However, Hon ble OERC in its Order dated April 27, 2015 has ruled
as under:

“10. The Commission in meantime has published in the Gazette QERC (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff} Regulations, 2014 on
10.10.2014 for control period of FY 2014-19. The Regulation 1.4 of the said
Regulations provides as follows:

" 1.4 These Regulations shall come into force on the date of publication in

the Official Gazette, and unless reviewed earlier or extended by the

Commission shall remain in force rill 31.03.2019:

Provided that, where the Commission has, ai any time prior to the

notification of these Regulations, approved a Power Purchase Agreement

(PPA) or arrangement between a generating company and a Beneficiary,

or has adopied the tariff contained therein for supply of electricity fiom

an existing generating station then the tariff for supply of electricity by

the generaling company fo the Distribution Licensee shall be in

accordence with such PPA or arrangement for such period as may be so
approved or adopted by the Commission, (o the extent of existing Installed
Capacity as contained in the PPA."

11. Since the power purchase by GRIDCO from Unit 1 & 2 of Ib Thermal Power
Station has been continuing as per mutual agreement without approved of PPA
and the Commission has approved the same in the ARR of GRIDCO for the
concerned years there Is no need to reopen the same as per the above
Regulation. The parties should, therefore, setile the power purchase process for

the period prior to implementation of the above Regulation taking into account




the original PPA and its supplemental one as approved by us now.

“12. The Regulation 2.7 of OFRC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2014 provides ay
Jollows:

“The existing generation plants of OHPC and OPGC may make an
application as per the Format prescribed by the Commission for
determination of tariff as per annmual schedule, by November 30w of every
year for defermination of tariff in respect of the units of the generating station
completed or projected 1o be compleied within six months from the date of
application,

Provided that the OHPC and OPGC shall make an application as per the
prescribed Format with necessary information and explanations, for
determination of tariff based on capital expenditure incurred duly certified
by the audifors or projected to be incurred up to the date of commercial
operation and additional capital expenditure incurred duly certified by the
auditors or projected to be incurred during the period for which application

Jor determination of tariff is filed of the generating station: ™

L A3 Duye 1o the above provision in the Regulation read with Regulation 7.13 of
the same Regulations, OPGC shall make an application before the Commission
as per the above approved PPA each year for determination of tariff for the rest

of the control period starting from FY 2016-17 onwards ... ... (emphasis added)

11. Farther, Regulation 7.13 of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014 specifics as
under:
“POWER TO RELAX
7.13 The Commission, for reasons to be recorded in writing, may relax any of the
provisions of these regulations on its own motion or on an application made

before it by an interested person,”

12. In view of the above OPGC reiterates that Hon’ble OERC, by exercising its power under

Application for Approval of Generation 1ariff of OPGC fé}r Fy 2016-17 (Case No. 33/2015)




Regulation 7.13 of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014, directed OPGC to {ie an
application as per approved Amended PPA, and not as per provisions of the OERC

Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014,

13. OPGC docs not agree with GRIDCO’s submission in para 6(a) that power 1o relax should
not be allowed as Hon’ble OERC in its Order dated April 27, 2015 has already decided
the matter and directed to file an application as per approved amended PPA in view of

the Regulation 7.3 of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014.

14. GRIDCO submitted that if interpretation of OPGC regarding above said para 13 of
Hon’ble OFRC Order dated April 27, 2015 be true then Hon’ble OERC would not have
directed to file ARR for FY 2016-17 and determination of tariff is not required in view

of the para 3 (a) of Task Force Notification dated June 21, 2008, which reads as under:

“In order to avoid the ambiguity with regard to tariff norms and parameters for

Unit 1&2, all terms and parameters for determination of tariff for 1& 2 shall be
o ..--"as per this PPA as amended upto date. Al tariff parameters will stand frozen till
xva!idity of this PPA as amended upto date notwithstanding modification in tariff
norms by the CERC from time fo time, Accordingly all references in other
provisions of this PPA to change in tariff parameters in future shall be deemed (o
have been delefed. The Tariff shall however be subject to revision at the time of
renewal, replacement or extension of this Supplementary agreement or on further
enhancement of the generation capacity of Units 1 and /or 2, if any” (emphasis

added)

15. OPGC submits that, as regards the above said para and its subsequent incorporation in
Amendment to existing PPA, Hon’ble OERC in its Order dated April, 27, 2015
recognised that the above said clause provides for settlement of issues if any arising due
to implementation of Amended PPA in future date. The relevant extract of Order is as

under:

‘9. The above stipulation in PPA provides for settlement of issues if any




16.

18.

arise due to implementation of this PPA in a future date the same shall be
resolved basing on mutual discussion keeping intent and objects of the PPA
intact. Therefore, the Commission has no objection to approve the PPA including
its amendment between GRIDCQO and OPGC for purchase of power from Unit

1&2 of Ib Thermal Power Station as it stands now. " (emphasis added)

OPGC further adds that even though the above said concerned para in Amendment in
PPA stipulates that all tariff parameters will stand {rozen till validity of {lus PPA as
amended upto date, Hon’ble OERC ought to determine the Generation tariff for OPGC
supplying power to GRIDCO, in accordance with Section 62 (1) (a) read with Section 86

(1} (b) of the Act. There would not be such case that the tarifl shall not be required to be

determined for OPGC, in view of the concerned para 3(a) of the Notification dated June

21, 2008.

comply the direction of State Pollution Control Beard and schemes which are essential for
operation of the plant. Regulation 2.4 of OERC Generation Tariff Reguiation, 2014 also

provides for the additional capitalisation after cutoff date.

As regards the additional capitalisation claimed by OPGC, GRIDCO, in para 11,
submitted that OPGC has never appraised Hon’ble OERC regarding such expenditures
incurred by it at appropriate times, as such reimbursement shall be considered afier due
regulatory approval by Hon’ble OERC. Further, GRIDCO, in para 14(a), has also
submitted that the capitalisation c¢laimed towards environmental stipulation and

efficiency improvement may be considered under the O&M expenditures for the




respective years. GRIDCO, in para 20, has also submitted that the additional capital
expenditure claimed by OPGC being capital in nature, cannot be addressed under Year
end adjustment at all, however, such expenditures shall be fully financed by OPGC from
its reserves and any loan may not be considered as debt amount for calculation of interest
on loan. In view of the above, it may be noted that GRIDCO has made oscillating
submissions regarding consideration of additional capitalisation proposed by OPGC as
under;

a. To approve subject to scrutiny and regulatory approval by Hon’ble OERC (in

para 11 of its submission)
h. To consider under O&M expenditure (in para 14(a) of its submission)
¢. To consider being capital in nature and fully financed by OPGC.{in para 20 of its

subniission)

19. OPGC reiterates that as regards the recovery of such additional capitalisation, OPGC

while submitting the tariff calculation to GRIDCO for FY 2014-15 &Y 2015-16 has

claimed such additional capitalisation as part of Year End charges for reimbursement,

..237 Year-end Charges: In its application, GRIDCO has proposed the total
year-end charges of OPGC (o the tune of Rs.50.26 crore on account of waler
tax/cess, electricity duly, Income tax, incenmtive, land rent/cess, Elecirical
Inspection Fees and SOC & MOC for SLDC. GRIDCO has mentioned that, this
projection of Year End Charges for FY 2015-16 is as per the projection submitied
by OPGC in its tentative tariff calculation sheet for FY 2015-16 to GRIDCO.
However, the expenditures towards ESP,CHP,EPE, ash pond C with HDPE
lining and Ash utilisation and ash utilisation expenses as projected by OPGC
in its tariff calculation, have not been considered by GRIDCO as such
expenditures are subject to scrutiny dafter accordance of regulatory approval of

amended PPA (of Unit #1 and #2) by the Commission” (emphasis added)




GRIDCO has never denied the basis of raising the claim of the additional capital
expenditures on account of environmental stipulations and/or efficiency improvement,
however, it has not considered the same in ARR for TY 2015-16, since, scrutiny and

regulatory approval is required for such additional expenditures.

.In the past, Hon’ble OERC has approved additional capital expenditure towards

environmental protection in tariff Order of GRIDCO for FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13,
however, GRIDCO has not paid such expenditure even after approval of 1lon’ble OERC.
The relevant extract of tari{T Order of GRIDCO for Y 2012-13 dated March, 23, 2012
1s a under:

“377. GRIDCO has claimed Rs.0.38 crore towards SOC and MOC of SLDC,
Rs.0.15 crore towards ERPC charges and Rs.3.00 crore towards cost of
environment profection equipment installation for the FY 2012-13. The

Commission approves these expenses (0 be included in the year-end charges.”

with the schemes for environmentat protection, OPGC has submitted the schemes

C fﬁre essential for its operation. OPGC submits that both the units started functioning

in 1996. Ash Pond-B was completely exhausted in 11 years after raising embankment height
upto permissible limits and soil capping was done. To meet the 30 year term of the PPA,
additional ash pond capacity needed to be created and hence Ash pond-A was put into
operation and after filling the design capacity of Ash pond-A, height of pond has been
increased by 3 meters in each phase. A separate project has been prepared for the same 1o
increase the ash disposal capacity of ash pond A. Further, with current rate of ash disposal,
the Ash pond-A will be exhausted by October 31, 2016. In context of this for running of plant
and continuous discharge of ash sturry, new ash pond is required. Hence a patch of land
between Ash ponds-A & B was acquired for construction of new Asl pond-C. Till the
operation of ash pond C commences, it is required to increase the height of ash pond A. After
increasing the height of ash pond in each phase by 3 meter, the additional volume of

21,67,500 m® would be available,




22, OPGC does not agree with the submission of GRIDCO in para 26 that O&M Expenses
may be considered to be allowed as per normative lakh/MW f{ixed for Unit size of 210
MW at Regulation 4.28 of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014. Since, all
expenses and tariff parameters have to be considered as per Amended PPA, there cannot
be pick and choose regarding the individual items such as O&M expenses, where the
principle for computing the O&M expenses for cach year of coniract period has already

been stipulated in the Amended PPA.

23. The computation of Interest on working capital shall be done in accordance with the
provisions of the Amended PPA. OPGC does not agree with the computation of Interest
on Working capital made by GRIDCO in para 25 as per OERC Generation Tariff

Regulations, 2014, as all the tariff parameters shall be considered as per Amended PPA.

Operational Performance Parameters
) ’?4 OPGC does not agree with the submission of GRIDCO that operational performance

\:Q%L& 2 ;; iu meters of OPGC shall be considered as per OERC Generation Tariff Regulations,

\gP(:C reiterates that Amended PPA stipulates the normative operational
ance parameters and same shall be considered for determination of generation

if) ,.@}’I'OPGC GRIDCO in para 3 submitted that Notification of Government of Odisha

25. OPGC submits that its IB thermal power station Unit 1 & 2 was commissioned in 1995~

96. The performance parameters of the plant have been provided in the Amended PPA
for the contract period and no degradation of such performance parameters have been
considered over the period of time. However, OPGC has proposed such normative
performance parameters even after approx. 20 years of operation of the plant, irrespective
of its actual performance. With the adoption of the proactive praciices, OPGC has been
able to maintain the performance of the plant ever after 20 years of operation. As

discussed carlier, performance parameters of individual station shall not be changed on




account of its better performance in view of the Hon’ble ATE inJ udgement dated April
4, 2007 in Appeal No. 251 of 2006. Further, for the parameters like auxiliary
consumption, the actual Auxiliary Consumption of OPGC for FY 2014-15 was 10.55%.

In the present Petition, OPGC has already proposed to bear the loss on account of Auxiliary
Consumption based on actual performance, on its part. Accordingly, OPGC has not claimed
Auxiliary consumption based on actual level of performance, which is much higher than
normative Auxiliary Consumption of 9.5%, as per the provisions of the Amended PPA

approved by the Hon'ble Commission.

26. OPGC does not agree with the submission of GRIDCO that recovery of full annual fixed
charges shall be at 85% of PLF and incentive shall be given above 85% of PLF, as per
provisions of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014. It may be noted that GRIDCO
has misunderstood the provisions of Regulation 5.3 of OFERC Generation Tarilf
Regulations, 2014, wherein recovery of full Annual Fixed charges has been linked to

Normative Plant Availability Factor (NAPAF), not PLF. However, as per the Amended

Ols -"elmg the weighted average PLF of last five years, which is hlghcl than normative net

g *’ﬂ ﬁas never contended to consider the impact of such increased PLF in wo:kmf, capital

1equnemcnt GRIDCO has wrongly considered the approach where it would be beneficial.

Fuel Price and GCV

27. For computation of Energy charges, OPGC has considered weighted average Gross
Calorific Value of Coal for the period from October 2014 to September 2015 (12 months)
and latest prices of fuel as on September 2015. It is the practice adopted in the most of the
States in the country to consider the latest available prices of Fuei for computation of energy
charges. OPGC has also provided the latest actual GCV and Prices of fuel upto December,
2015 to Hon'ble OERC. Further any upward /downward variation in fuel price and GCY

after the computation of energy charge shall be passed through Fuel Price Adjustment (FPA)

MMW“'W_”‘M“ .
Application for Approval of Generation iar iff of OPGC for FY 2016-17 (Case Ne. 53/2013) Page 14

T

e



Mechanism. Hence, the submission of GRIDCO {o consider the provisional tarifl and
determination of energy charge cvery month on actual figures of coal and approved
performance parameters as per the OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014 1s not
apptopriate. There is already mechanism of FPA in place to cater the variation of approved

and actual price and GCV of {uel as per Amended PPA.

28. OPGC submits that for computing the landed price of ceal, it has consideted the basic price,
royaity, excise duty, ciean energy cess, VAT and entry tax. It is submitted that the
transportation of coal from lfoading point located at mine to unloading point at the station for
the span of 11 km is handled by OPGC by vail transport. Hence, only fuel cost of Rs. 4.17
/MT pertaining to operation of Merry-Go-Round system (MGR) has been considered to
arrive landed cost of fuet. OPGC reiterates that it has not considered 0&M expenses of Rs,

2,53 crore of MGR under fuel cost since it has aiready been covered under fixed cost.

29. OPGC appreciate the suggestion of GRIDCO that the normative trausit loss shall be

allowed as per Re;:ulation 4.34 of QIERC Generation tariff Reguiations, 2014, However,

]

5 \
w5,
\-ﬂ}é.t)es not agree with the Lomputatlon of energy charges made by GRIDCO as the

Year End Charges
31. As repards the FPA mechanism, OPGC strongly objects the contention of GRIDCO not

10 consider as the same is not specified in the OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014.
The OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2014 may not have similar mechanism akin

to FPA, but the actual price of fuel is allowed as pass through in tarift.

32. As regards the Year end charges, OPGC in its Petition has estimated various year end charges

as per terms and conditions of Amended PPA. Further, OPGC like to clarify that it has




submitted the Year end charges on provisional basis and charges shail be considered during

the year on actual basis as and when it occurs. OPGC humbly request the Hon'ble OERC to

approve the recovery of such Year-cnd charges as per the terms and conditions of Amended

PPA.

Bhubaneshwar

25" JTanuary 2016

e N
2N
Petitioner

SESL A NIANI ﬁ?s&a@ oA
SOTARY, BHUBANESWAR
GOVT. OF ORISHS (IRDIED
raud. No-Oi-BEI007

e e e e A A e eSS S

W
Application for Approval of Generation tariff of QOPGC for FY 2016-17 (Case No. 53/2015) Page 16



BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ODISHA

IN THE MATTER OF:

IN THE MATTER OF:

FILENO.
CASE NO. 53 /2015

Application for approval of Generation Tariff for Odisha Power
Generation Corperation Lid. for FY 2016-17 under Section 62 &
86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with approved Bulk Power
Supply Agreement along with Supplemental Agreement (together
referred as “Amended PPA™), related provisions of OERC (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff}
Regulations, 2014 and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations,
2004,

AND
Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. (OPGC Ltd.),
Zone-A, 7" Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur,

Bhubaneswar-751023, Odisha, India ....oovoooooi) Petitioner

AND
Reply to submissions made by Sri. Ramesh Ch. Satpathy,
Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour, with respect 1o
application of OPGC for approval of Generation Tariff for FY
2016-17

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED (“The Petitioner”)
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITS AS FOLLOWS:

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited (herein after referred as “OPGC” or “the

Petitioner”) filed the application for approval of Generation Tariff for its 1B Thermal Power

Station (2x210 MW) for FY 2016-17 before the Hon’ble Odisha Electricity Regulatory

Commission (“OERC” or "C 01111111551011") on December 7, 2015, which has been ILglblcled as




Case No. 53 of 2015.
Sri. Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour {(herein after referred
as “the Objector™) has submitted their suggestions and objections on the above said application

of OPGC.
OPGC makes the following submissions, in reply to his submission:

[} GRIDCO has proposed to receive 3128.04 MU from OPGC based on the letter No. [TPS(E)-
319 dated 8/20/2015, but the OPGC has proposed to sellGRIDCO 2996.97MU for year Y

2016-17. The applicant has to establish the reason for such less generation.

Reply of OPGC:

OPGC,in its Petition, has proposed gross gencration of 2996.97 MU at PLF of 81.46%. OPGC

has proposed the gross generation considering the weighted average PLF for last five years from
; "--L 2011-1210 FY 2015-16 (upto November 2015), as submitted in Para 3.40 of the Petition dated
“ ;TL') x 13@1‘. 2015 submitied to the Hon'ble Commission. 1l may be noted that the gross generation

.,‘/A’

oY
/ST H S5, Y A
| . "?@,‘ ﬁs‘gy % | B %g:

3.9 4 “? o ’-‘ sg, i’."

Reply of OPGC:
OPGC vide letter dated 6™ January 2016in reply to Hon’ble OERC querics, has submitted
the audited accounts from FY 2010-11 to FY 2014-15.The same is available on the wehsite

of Hon’ble QERC and OPGC,

3) The Company has proposed PLF at 81.46% for FY 2016-17, but the PLF for NTPC stations

is much higher than the PLF of OPGC. The Hon’ble Commission may direct the applicant to

produce relevani evidence on documents before taking a decision on the issue.




Reply of OPGC:

OPGC has proposed PLF of 81.46% as the weighled average PLF for last five years from FY
2011-12 to FY 2015-16 (upto November 2015). OPGC has also taken into account the piani
outage of Unit 2 on account of minor annual overhauling schedule for the period from April
5, 2016 to April 25, 2016, 1.e., for 21 days. The actual generation details and PLF for last five
years has already been submitted to Hon’ble OERC. OPGC requests Honble OERC to take
appropriate view while approving the PLF for OPGC for FY 2016-17.

4) The applicant proposes auxiliary consumption at the rate of 9.5% where as other Thermal

Power Stations are limited their auxiliary consumption within 9%.

Reply of OPGC:
OPGC has filed the present Petition as per the Amended PPA, which was duly approved by
the Hon’ble OERC vide Order dated April 27, 2015, In the said Order, Hon’ble OERC

dll‘CCth OPGC to file the applmahon of apploval of Generation tariff as per Amended PPA.

e e,

Reply of OPGC:
The actual O&M expenses from FY 2002-03 to FY 2014-15 are annexed herewith, being

extracts of the P& statement from annual reports for the above period.

6) OPGC has to submil month wise cash flow statement showing sources of inflow and outflow

of cash from Y 2010-11 to FY 2015-16.

T ———




Reply of OPGC:
OPGC vide letter dated 6" January 2016in reply to Hon’ble OERC queries, has submitted
audited accounts for the period from FY 2010-11 to FY 2014-15 which also contains cash

flow statement. The same is also available on the website of OPGC and Honble OERC.

7) OPGC has to produce the details of the manpower employed and their salary component since
Y 2005-06 to FY 2015-16.
Reply of OPGC:

The actual employee expenses from FY 2005-06 to FY 2014-15 are annexed herewith, being

extracts of the P&L statement {rom annual reports for the above period.

Bhubaneshwar

25" January 2016

/
I AT / b
HOTARY, RHUBANEEWAR
SEVT. OF ORISSA (INDIAY
woad. No-ON-38/2088

Reply to Objections for Approval of Generation tariff of OPGC for FFY 2016-17 (Case No. 53/2013) Page 4



- B ol Rt

2014-2015

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd.

Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year ended on 31% March, 2015
& in lakh}

'53,336.49
8,827.52
62,264.01

27,678.66
453051
L 1,830.76
' 9,816.96
1583
43,881.72

1 18,382.29
1838229

- 18,382.29

'6,180.33

(370,59)

(184.62)

12,757.17

26024

" In terms of our report of even date attached
" For IBMT & ASSOCIATES . For & on behalf of Board of Directors

Chartered Accountants. o : S o
. S e s . sq 5q/.

(3 D Ojha} - S . o " { M.R.Mishra { H. P. Nayak) {indranii Dutta)
‘Partner - + ° Company Secratary DirectoriFinance) = Managing Director
Membership No. 055193 e ' ' : S :

hubaneswar
: 19" August, 2015



» orporation Limited
OPGC

Peuer for Progeess

Note : Notes to Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2015 @in Lakh)

(i) Excess Provision written back related to
Employee benefits and expense
Generation and other expenses

Administrative expenses

24 COST OF RAW MATERIALS CONSUMED

imported S _
Indigencus 27,678.66 _
_27,678.66

TOTAL

Shortage of Coal for 11,950.62 MT amounting to %. 130.78 lakh (Previous year shortage of 33,914.85
MT amounting to 2.345.56 lakh) and 9.32 KL of oil sludge having value of £.4.72 lakh found during
physical verification has been accounted to consumption of coal and oil account respectively.

24.1 Particulars of raw materials consumed

COAL
FO/LDO

©26,384.51
1,294.16
- 27,678.66 "

TOTAL

LY

25 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

Salaries & Wages *

Contribution to
Provident fund
Gratuity fund

Staff Welfare Expenses

Less: transferred to Fuel Cost
Less: transferred to Expenditure during
construction period - unit 3 & 4 ( Ref. Note 28)

Less: transferred to development of Coal Mine (
Refer Note 29}

TOTAL

4,530.51 B

*i} ltincludes

{a) an amount of T.495.15 lakh (previous year 2.356.53 lakh) towards prowsmn for Vanable Pay of
“the employees under approved performance management system of the company, :

(b) Previous year figure includes %. 357.37 Iakh towards prowsmn agalnst revision of safary of
employees of the company, . .




OPGC
Paser for Progress
Odisha Power Generation Corporation Lid.
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31" March, 2014
INCOME

Revenue from Operations . 21 5333649 5394428 .
Other Income 22 892751 9,659.67
Total Revenue 62,264.01 63,603.36

EXPENDITURE
Cost of Material Consumed ' 23 2767866 2783236
Employee Benefits Expense 24 453051 337615
Finance Costs 25 - -
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 26 1.839.76 152559
Generation and Other Expenses C 27 981696 586542
Prior Period Expenses (net) 28 1583 (20.04}
Total Expenses 43881.72 3857947
Profit before Fxceptional and Extraordinary ltems and Tax 1838229 2502389
Exceptional ftems - -
Profit Before Extraosdinary jtems and Tax 18,382.29 25,023.89
Extraordinary ltems - -
Profit Before Tax 18,382.29 25,023.89
Current Tax 6,180.33 818771
Farier years Tax (37059 12.82
@ ; Deferred Tax {184.62) JP}E
Profit for the Year : 12,757.17 16,743.09
Earning per equity share of face value of 3000/- each _

Basic & Diluted (in 3 260.24 34154

Significant Accounting Policies .
‘The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial staterments 1 to 39
There are no exceptional and extra ordinary items in the above period which needs o be disclosed.

In terms of our report of even dale attached

For & On behalf of JBMT & Associates For & on behalf of Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants
Sd/-
(B. D. Ojha) ' Sd/- Sci/- Sd/-
Partner (M. R. Mishra) (H. P. Nayak) (S. Subramaniam)
Membership No. 055193 Company Secretary  Director (Finance)  Managing Director

Bhubarneswar
Date - 21st July, 2014




Note: Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2014 .

(i} Excess Provision written back related to

Provision for Debtor
Obsolete stores / spares

Employee Benefits and Expense
Generation and other Expenses

23. COST OF RAW MATERIALS CONSUMED

Imported

Indigenous 27,83236

27,83236

TOTAL 1 27,678.66

Shortage of Coal for 33,914.85 MT amounting to Z.34556 lakh (previous vear excess of 3822_ 21 MT
amounting {0.37.76 lakh) found during physical verification has been adjusted to consumptlon of coal

231 Particulars of raw matesials consumed

COAL
FO /LDO

26,580.61
125175
2783236

TOTAL

24. EMPILOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

Salaries & Wages * 3476.01
© Contribution to
. Provident fund 258.89
Gratuity fund

139.19
44383
4,317.91

444,83

: : S_taﬁ’__We_lfare__Expenses |

_:'_Less tra nsferred to F uel Cost

“less iransferred o Expendlture dunng constructron period -.
_;__nft 3 & 4 (f\ote 28)

18056

316.37
3,376.15




Odisha Power Generation Corporation Lid.
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31* March, 2013

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 20
Other Income 21

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURE
Cost of Material Consumed 22
Employee Benefits Expense 23
Finance costs 24
Depreciation and amortization expense 25
Generation and Other Expenses 26
Prior Period Expenses (net) 27

Total Expenses

Profit before Exceptionat and Extraordinary items and tax
Exceptional ftems
Profit Before Extraordinary items and tax
Extraordinary ltems
Profit Before Tax
Current Tax
Earlier years Tax
Deferred Tax
Profit for the Year

Farning per equity share of face value of T 1000/- each
Basic & Dituted (in ¥

‘Motes accompanying the financial statements 1to 36

In terms of our report of even date attached
For & on behalf of IBMT & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Sd/-
(8. D. Ojha) Sd/-
Partner (M. R. Mishra)
Membership No. 055193 Company Secretary

Bhubaneswar
Date - 10th July, 2013

' 53944.29

9659.07
6360336

2783236
337615
152559
5806542

(20.05)
3857947

25,023.89

25,023.80
25,023.89
818771
1282
8027

16,743.09

341.54

49,045.82
823222

57,278.04

2599163
306505
6.35
1521.1%
598184
8345
3664947

2062857

20,628.57

20,628.57

6,80343
5978
56,50

13,708.86

279.65

{z in lakhs)

OPGC

Fower for Progrews

For & on behalf of Board of Directors

Sd/-

Sd/-

(H. P. Nayak) W Kuppusami)

ANNUAL REPORT 2012:2013

Director (Finance) --Managing Director

_




OPGC

TPowar for Progriss

Note: Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2013 {z in {akhs)
(i) Excess Provision written back related to 2012-13 | 2011-12
Provision for Debtor - 163.48
Obsolete stores / spares - 2619
Performance Incentive 58.36 89.61
Other Expenses 1.08 3018
22. COST OF RAW MATERIALS CONSUMED
2012-13 2011-12 ' ﬁ
imported - - @
Indigenous 2783236 2599163 '
TOTAL 2783236 2599163

Excess of Coal for 3822.21 MT amounting 1o ¥ 37.76 lakhs (Previous year shortage of 8378.19 MT
amounting to T 80.93 lakhs) found during physical verification has been adjusted to consumption

of coal,

22.1 Particulars of raw materials consumed

2012-13 2011-12
COAL 26,580.61 2450631
FO /D0 1,251.75 148532
TOTAL 2783236 2599163

23, EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

2012-13 | 201112

Salaries & Wages 299163 283854
Contribution to

Provident fund 25282 22241
Cratully fund - 13919 46.65
. Staff Welfare Expenses 437.34 405.25
3,820.98 3,512.85
Less transferred to Fuel Cost 44483 44780
' TOTAL 3.376.15 3,065.05

(i) Previous year figure includes an amount ¥ 179.18 lakhs paid under Voluntary Separat:on

Schermeto the employees on their separation from Company.

(i) Pending finalizalion of final payment of Variable Pay to the employees of the company under
performance management system, a provision of ¥ 242.22 lakhs (previous year ¥ 240,95 lakhs)

has been made on an estimated basis.

- ANNUAL REPDRT 2012-20148]




284 _
ANNUAL REPORT
201112 | OPGC

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd.

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31* March, 2012

( in [akhs)

2011-12

INCOME R )
" Revenue from Operations B L
. Other Income S T o
Total Revenue. =~ - ' o

TR 278,04

EXPENDITURE o .

- Cost of Material Consumed .
‘Employee Benefits Fxpense ..~ . - o
Finance costs - B 7

_Depreaatron and amortization expense E 1
Generation and Other Expenses e '_ .26
- Prior Perlod Expenses (net} B 27

“Total Expenses . T 36,649.47

Profit before Exceptional and Extraordinary ftems and tax '
- -Exceptional ltems ' o
- Profit Before Extraordinary items and tax.

bxtraordinary ltems
Profit Before Tax

- Current Tax

- Earlier years Tax _ S 978
 Deferred Tax : T (3650)
Profit for the Year : 1370886
Earning per equity share of face value of T 1000/- each el
Basic & Diluted (in 9 ' 2}'965 '

Notes accompanying the financial statements 11036

In terms of our report of even dale attached

For & on behalf of MKPS & Associates For & on behalf of Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants é
Sd/- i
(Sunil Kumar Jalan) Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- :
Partrier {M. R. Mishra) (C. P. Mohanty) (V. Kuppusami)
Membership No. 062814 Company Secretary  Director (Finance)  Managing Director

Place - Bhubaneswar
Date - 6th August, 2012

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited 27




2&6
ANNUAL REPORT
OPGC 2011-12

Note: Notes on Financiat Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2012 (7 in takhs)

(if} Excess Provision written back related to

Provision for Debtor _ S 16348
Obsolele stores / spares : 2619
Performance Incentive AR 8961
Other Expenses T3018 o

22. COST OF RAW MATERIALS CONSUMED

Imported

Indigenous 2599163

TOTAL ' 25009163

247185

Shortage of Coal for 8378.19 MT amounting to ¥ 80.93/- lakhs (Previous year excess of 3796247

MT amounting to T 35878 lakhs) found during physical verification has been adjusted to
consumption of coal. : ' ' '

+22.1 Particulars of raw materials consumed

©COAL 24,5063

23, EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

Salaries & Wages

‘Contribution to
“Provident fund
Gratuity fund

Slaff Welfare Expenses

Less transferred to Fuel Cost

TOTAL

(N Company announced a Voluntary Separation Scheme (VSS) for the employees during the year. A

sum of ¥ 179,18 lakhs (previous year nil ) has been paid during the year and debited to Statement
of Profitand Loss underthe head *Em ployee Benefits Expense”.

(i) Pending finalization of final payment of Variable Pay fo the employees of the company under

performance management system, a provision of T 240.95 lakhs (previous year % 134.36 |akhs)
has been made on an estimated basis.

42

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited




~* Orissa Power Generation Corporation Lid.
- Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31*. March, 2011

Particulars Schedule Year Ended Year Ended
: 31.03.2011 : 31032010

e %’.‘??

o éiq;i:x i

FA wg‘?‘
i

Sl ey

;. Significant Accounting Pohcaes
.~ Notes.on Accounts - o : -
" "Additional Information < S
.- ‘Schedules 9 to 20 annexed hereto. from part of ‘lhe Proﬁt and Loss Account.

_ intermsofourreportofevendatedltached A ST
. .For&on behalfofMKPS&Assodates e e e .- . For & on behaif of Board of Directors .
'.'CharteredAccountanIs L o T DR L S T e T
sl _' s g Tt g
{Sunll l(umarJalan) (M RMIshra) C o (SK Pattanayak) o . (V. Kuppusami)
Partner © - Company Secretary -~ - - Director (Finance) -~ - Managing Director
MN0062814 . T e T
Place - Bhubaneswar ' I
_Date - 21* September, 2011

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited - 23




4
T

S

e = 'f,\ . g
i

Employees Compensation &
' 1ses-Educatior

L el
S '&‘f:;sﬁ,.
S el A
e o

.

28 . Odisha Power Géneration Corporation Limited -

R .




Orissa Power Generation Corporation Lid.
Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 March, 2010

Particulars Scheduie ; Year Ended
i 31032010

{Rs. in lakhs)
Year Ended
31.03.2009

Significant Accounting Policies 19
Notes on Accounts 20
Additional Information 21
Schedules 10 to 21 annexed hereto, from part of the Profit and Loss Account.

In terms of our report of even date attached
For & on behalf of Dass Maulik Mahendra K Agrawala & Co.  »
Chartered Accountants

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(Sunil Kumar lalan) {M. R. Mishra) (S. K Pattanayak)
Pattner Company Secretary Director (Finance)
MNo. 062814 i

Place - Bhubaneswar
Date - 23rd August 2010

For & on behalf of Board of Directors

Sd/-
( Vivekananda Biswal)
Managing Director




Pariicutars

“1 ]nciudes Repair&
Plant Building for Rs.4.95 lakhs.
{Previous year Rs5640 lakhs)

Salaly, Wages Bonus &Incentlve on Generanon Do

Corﬂribut:on to PF & Dther Fu nds

Em playees Compensat_lon & Family Reha blhtatson Expenses

. Othc'r stafr 'w'_ _"a.'r'e & !e bursements

Year Ended

31.03.2010 i

S 6885 e
538832
1386

(Rs. in lakhs)

Year Ended
31.03.2009

668979

- 560603

ol




Orissa Power Generation Corporation Lid.

Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 March, 2009
- _ Amount in Rs.

Particulars Schedule Year Ended
: 31.03.2009

Significant Accounting Pollcies. 19

Nates on Accounts . 20
Additional Information. 21

Schedules 10 fo 21 annexed hereto, from part of the Profit and Loss Account.

In terms of our report of even date attached

For & on behaif of Dass Maulik Mahendra K Agrawala & Co. For & on behalf of Board of Direclors
Chartered Accountants

Sd/- Sdr- Sdr- Sdr-
{Sunil Kumar Jalan} (M. R Mishra) {P. Tripathy} { Vivekananda Biswal)
Partrier Company Secretary Director (Finance) Manaqing Director
MNo. 062814

Place - Bhubaneswar
Date -~ L9th November 2009




Paricuiars

Schedule - 10

Other lncome

Other Sales :

Interest Income from Investment / Deposits
Interest incorne from Employees & others

Receipt of RentElectricity, Water Chaiges & Others
Sundry Receipl

Excess Provision writters Back

Profit on Sale of Fixed Assets

Total

Tex deducted af source from interest on deposits
banks is Rs1354 21,448/~
(Previous year Rs.9,80,16,134/-)

Schedule - 11

Raw Materials Consumption

Consumption of Coal

Consumption of - FO / LDO -
BT . Total

Schedule - 12 - '

Produdion Expenses

Consumption of Stores & Spares

Contract Job Outsourcing Expenses

Insurance charges of Plant & Machmeries

Repalr & Maintenance of Plant

Other P_rod_u_ctlon_ Expenses '

1t Includes Repair & Maintenance of
Plant Buliding for Rs.56,39,603/
{Previous year Rs 49 90, 203!} '

Schedule - 13 -

Power & Elediricily Duty

Water Charges & Cess -

Power Purchase Cost

Eledrlcny Duly on Auxmary Consumptlon _
- T Total

Schedu[e 14 R

Employees Remuneraﬁon & Beneflis

Salary, Wages & Incentzue on Generation

Contribution fo PF & Other Funds

Employees Compensahon & Family Rehablhtatlon Expenses

Weifare Expenses- Educationaf Facility
Welfare Expenses- -Medical Facility
Other staff welfare & reimbursements

Total

CTotal

Amount in Rs,

Year Ended : Year Fnded

3103.206049 31.03.2008

L ABLIE26
e 485181587
16317007
- 8083165 -
"~-4527874;?  :

L qosa0g .
LY '519118302

274002175




~ ORISSA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LTD. BHUBANESWAR
~ PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH, 2008

s Schedule f ar Ended : W Ended

A




Amount i Rs.

ar Ended
31.03.2007

AUSREaG




ORISSA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LTD. BHUBANESWAR
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2007

Particulars

INCOME

Sale of power

Other Income 10
TOTAL

EXPENDHURE

Raw Materials Consumption 11
Production Expenses 12
Power & Electricity Duty 13
Employees Remuneration & Benefits i4
Adminisirative Expenses 15
Other Expenses 16
Interest & Fnancing Chaiges 17
Depreciation

TOTAL

FROFIT BEFORE TAX & PRIOR PERIOD ADIUSTMENT

Prior Period Adjustments (MNetk 18
PROFT BEFORE TAX

Less - Provision for current income tax
Less-provision for fringe benefit tax
Adjustement of Taxes for earlier years
Add : MAT credit ertitlermnent
Reversal of deferred tax liability
PROFIF AFTER TAX
Add-Balance of Profit brought forward from Previous Year
MAT credit entitlement for the year 2005-06
DISPOSABLE PROFIT
APPROPRIATIONS
Dividend
tnterim
Proposed
Tax on Dividend
Intertm
Proposed
Transfer to General reserve
BALANCE CARRIED TO BALANCE SHEET

Significant Accounting Policies 19
Notes on Accounts 20
Additional Informations 21

in terms of our report of even dale attached
For & on behalf of Agasti & Associates.
Chartered Accountants

Sdv- Sd/-
(CA. B. Agasti) (M. R, Mishra)
Partrer Company Secretary

Place - Bhubaneswar
Date - 3rd October 2007

Schediste

Amount in Rs
~ar Ended

2006

4487837525 - 4267423931 7
282889089 189848737
4770726614 4487272668
1638736304 1571,023497
238.816,679 211818492
75,266,209 70221,845
257198652 157,372,691
78912787 73524493
14496426 99,440,541
68,498,731 100,745,869
607,050,223 591,410,348

2979976011 2875557776
1,790,750,603 1611,714,892
(22,065,308) 1,368,064
1768685295 1,619082056
198,125,021 136,245,831
2865143 2773245
- 1583010
134,425,168 -
61910 -
1702182209 . - 1478480870
26,910,864 37807018
113072124 -

1842165197 1516287888 7
612,771,750
563,750,010
- 85941238
- 79,065,939
- 147,848,087

18421651597 26510864

Sdr-
(P. Tripathy)
Director (Finance)

For & on behalf of Board of Directors

Sd/- OPGC

{ Vivekananda Biswal) Powwer for Frogress

Managing Dlrector




A
P

TR

Particulars

Schedule - 10

OTHER INCOME

inferest from investment /Deposits
interest on refund of Advance Income Tax
Interest Income from Employees & others
Receipt for Rent, Electricity Charges
Sundry Receipt

Sale of scrap

Profit on sale of / disposal of fixed Assets

TOTAL

Tax deducted at source from interest on mvestment
& deposits with banks is Rs. 5,19,76,794/-
(Previous year Rs.3,0807,091/-)

Schedule - 11

RAW MATERIALS CONSUMPHON
Consumption of Coal
Consumption of Fuel & Cil
Chemical Consumed

TOTAL

Schedule - 12 _
PRODUCTION EXPENSES

Operation & malntenance expenses
including consumption - Stores & Spares

Repair & Maintenance of Plant
Other Production Expenses
insurance charges on plants & machineries

TOTAL

Schedule - 13

POWER & ELECTRICITY DUFY

Power Purchased 220KV/33KY
Electricity duty - Auxiliary Consumption
Water charges & cess

TOTAL

Schedule - 14

EMPLOYEES REMUNERATION & BENEFIS

Salary Wages & Incentive on generation

Employer Contribution to EPF Scheme

Employer Contribution to Gratuity

Voluntary reitrement Compensation to staff wiitten off
Rehabliitation Expenses

Education Expenses K

Medical Expenses

Other Staff Welifare Expenses

TOTAL

Year Ended

3.2007

Amount in Rs.
Year Ended
31.03.2006

257743691 168,898,984
45061 121587
- 1906515 2311,161
8043368 7,647,706
2,950,613 7132534
11930199 2643165
269,642 -
282,889,089 189848737
1591610746 1533397007
40750014 32477665
6375544 5,148,735
1638736304 1571023497
152697924 - | 178635144
(593370 ¢ 2950522
12375520 13558506
15,406,125 16674320
239816679 211818492
2857454 1731631
64,563 480 61,201,800
7845275 7,288414
75,266,209 70221845
210852086 122,898,855
12832492 10,867,825
11395476 2917244
1462451 1462451
78049 168,733
7109933 6658955
6468217 6,550,743
6999948 5,347,885
257,198,652 157.272.691




| 22nd Annual Report 2006-2007

ORISSA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LTD. BHUBANESWAR  »
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2006

Amount in R,
Parficulars Scheduie Year Ended Year Ended
March 31, 2000 March 31, 2005

.‘; y‘%.. e Q&?‘%
B
51
2 e

T T T L ‘
! ' v = 5
s
- f5§ %b'%p%

) ‘)u

Sam

S .
e
" ~ oy 3 e

ek A0

3 B

TR
ST

For earlier year-
Transfer to General reserve .

* BALANCE CARRIED TO BALANCE SHEET |

Significant Accounling Policies 1%
Notes on Accounts 20
Additionat Informations 21

In terms of our report of even date attached
For & on behalf of Singh Ray Mishra & Co.
Chartered Accountants

For & an behaif of Board of Directors

Sd- S Sd/- Sd~
(LKMishra, FCA) {M.R. Mishra) (P, Tripathy) { Gurdeep Slmgh)
Pariner Company Secretary Director (Finance} Managing Director

Place - Bhuhaneswar
Dale - 23rd lune 2006




Amount in Rs,

Year Ended Year Ended
tarciy 31, 2000 March 31, 2005

T

aie of Surplus Stock
Profition sale of / disposal of fixed Assels:

ax deduicted at source from interest on investment .

& deposits with banks is Rs, 3,08,07.091/ _
{Previouss year Rs.1,67,15587

Rs.1,67,15




PROFIT AND I.OSS ACCOUNT FORTHE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

INCOME

Sale of power

Other Income

EXPENDITURE

Raw Materials Consumption

Production Expenses

Power & Electricity Duty

Employces Remuneration & Benefits
Administrative Expenses

Othes Expenses

Interest & Financing Charges
Miscellaneous Expenses Written Off.
Depreciation

_ TOTAL

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

Add / Less Prior Period Adjustments (Neth:
PR F

Less - Provision for Taxation - Current
Add - Provision of taxation for earlier years written back
PROFITAFTER TAX

Add - Balance of profit brought forward from previous year
Amount available for appropriation
APPROPRIATIONS

Interim Dividend on Shares
- Proposed final dividend on shares

Income tax on Dividend

Income tax on dividend for earlier year

Transferred to General Resetve

Significant Accounting Policies

Notes on Accounts

Additional Informations

In terms of our report of even date attached

For & on behalf of Singh Ray Mishra & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Sd/- 8d/-
(J K. Mishra, FCA) {M.R. Mishsa}
Partner Company Secretary

Place - Bhubaneswar
Date - 17th Aug. 2005

Amount in Rs.

587,233,407

,766,565,085

1,464,527,292
11,200,418
1.475,727,710
113,446,568

1,362,281,142
130,253,792
1,492,534,935

612,771,750
514,728,270
144,460,940
36,766
136,228,114

"~ 84,309,095

Tor & on behalf of Board of Directors

Sd/-
(P. Tripathy)
Director (Finange}

Sd/-
( Gurdeep Singh)
Mgaagigg Director




SCHEDULE -9
OTHER INCOME
Interest from investment / Deposits
Interest on refund of Advance Income Tax
Interest Income from Employees & Others
Receipt for Rent , Electricity charges.
Sundry Receipt
Sale of scrap
Profit on surplus Stock
Profit on sale of fixed asset
TOTAL
“Fax deducted at source from interest on investments & deposits with banks is Rs.1,67,15,587/-
{Previous year Rs.2,34,19,290/-)
SCHEDULE-10
RAW MATERIALS CONSUMPTION

Consumption of Coal
Consumption of Fuel & Oil
Chemical Consumed

SCHEDULE-11

PRODUCTION EXPENSES

O/M Exp. including consumption-Stores & Spares
Repair & Maintenance Plant

Rehabiltation Expenscs

Other Production Expenses

Insurance charges on plant & machineries

SCHEDULE-12

POWER & ELECTRICITY DUTY:
Tilectricity charges

Eleetricity duty

Water charges/cess

SCHEDULE-13 -
EMPLOYEES REMUNERATION & BENEFITS ;
Salary, Wages & Incenrive on generation
Employer Contribution to EPF Scheme
Employer Contribution to Gratuity

VRS Comensation to staff written off
Education Expenses

Medical Expenses

Other Staff Welfare Expenses

3,707,457
- 3,231,054
6,382,041
2,387,971
7,537,380

1,375,635,520 -
69,013,713
4,563,874

Anramrr R ——

124,495,972 |
1,129,483
118,245,000
©6,656,766-
12,078,672

162,665,893

2,846,253
~ 63,023,060
6,448,267
72,317,580

113,837,629

©10,205,651 .
1,794,331
11,022,858
6,753,099

© 3,924,404

4,589,971
142,217,903 1




INCOME
Sale of power
Other Income )
TOTAL
EXPENDITURE
Raw Materials Consumption
" Production Expenses
Power & Electricity Duty
Employess Remuneration & Benefits
Administrative Expenses
@ Other- Expenses

Interest & Financihg Charges

Miscellaneous Expenses Written Off.
Depreciation

- TOTAL
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR
Add [ Less Prior Period Adjustments (Net):
PROFIT BEFORE TAX
less - Provision for Taxation
PROFIT AFTER TAX
Add-Profit B/F from Previous Year
Amount available for appropriation
APPROPRIATIONS
Proposed Dividend

- Income tax on Dividend
py Dividend Tax paid than provision (2002-03)
© Transferred to General Reserve
BALANCE OF PROFT CARRIED TO BALANCE SHEET
Significant Accounting Policies
Notes on Accounts
Additional Informations
interms of our report of even date attached
For & on behalf of Singh Ray Mishra & Co,

Chartered Accountants

Sdi-
{J.K.Mishra, FCA} (M.R. Mishra)
Partner Company Secretary

Place - Bhubaneswar
Date - 30th July 2004

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2004

Amount in Rs. .

 4,515,066,565

217,736,307

4,732,802,872

1,195,657,088

192,081,843
65,885,011

' 123973228

58,538,709 .-

L 2602809

369,308,126
832,327,596

72,746,422,633

1,986,380,23%
L

{14,048,423)

972,331,816
oeissaLEe
. 1,817,010,685 -

153,986,922

1970997607

'$,470,657,200

188,390,547

181,701,068

130,253,792

{P. Tripathy)
Director (Finance)

For & on behalf of Board of Directors

Sdi-

( AS. Rac )
Managing Director

o
i

5 5
L
,%f}?}%@%

et



Schedule - 10
O CQME

interest from investment {Deposits
Interest income from Employees & Others
Rece'ipt for Rent, Electricity Charges
Sundry Receipt

Sale of scrap

Profit on sale of Surplus Stock

Profit on sale of fixed asset

. TOTAL
Tax deducted at source from interest income from investment & deposits
with banks s Rs, 2,34,19,290/ (Previous Year Rs. 1,49, 3,3414)
Schedule - || '
RAW MATERIALS CONSUMPTION
Consumption of Coal

Consumption of Fuel & Qi
Chemical Consumed

TOTAL
Schedule - 12 _
PRORUCTION EXPENSES 4

O/M Exp. including consumption - Stores & Spares

Repair & Maintenance Plant

Contract Labour Retrenchment Expenses
~Other Production Expenses

Insurance charges on plants & machineries

TOTAL
Schedule - 13
' POWER & ELECTRICITY DUTY
Electricity charges
Electricity duty
Water tharges/cess

TOTAL
Schedule - {4 '
EMPLOYEES REMUNERATION & BENEFITS

Salary Wages & Incentive on generation

Employer Contribution to EPF Scheme .
Employer Contribution to Gratuity
Rehabilitation Assistance Expenses

VYRS Compensation to staff written off
Education Expenses

Medical Expenses

Other Staff Welfare Expenses

Amount in Rs,

"
v
o

o

A

201,567,805

4,406,997

3,343,346

= 5,792,306

e 2,584,07

e 41,782

R

aelan 217,736,307
2 z,‘i,\{{;:‘i}, P, o ‘-
%:3}%“% e
5 S

1,122,465,738
70202517 7
2988834 /¢

1.195,657,089

75752230 /|
246574 7

6237385 £

9,845,654 7
92,08|.84;“__'
3635393 ¢

56,875,380 + )
5374238 - (

A
EE

65,885,011

98,764,066
8,939,482
© 1,795,288
400,000
6,030,150
4,134,478
3,909,764

123.973.228 /g:




PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2003

AmountinRs

AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION :
Less - Appropriation
Proposed Dividend

1,970,997,607

1,470,6852,200

Particulars Schedule 20022003 2001-2002
INCOME
Sale of power 4,515,066,565 3,866,207,825
Other Income 10 217,736,307 249,718,456
TOTAL 4,732,802,872 4,115,926,281
EXPENDITURE
Raw Materials Consumption 11 1,195,657,088 1,154,577,679
Production Expenses 12 92,081,843 - 146,024,931
Power & Electricity Duty 13 65,885,011 - £9,167,252
Employees Remuneration & Benefits 14 123,973,228 11,028,434
Administrative Expenses 5 61,141,518 67,362,374
Interest & Financing Charges 16 369,308,126 .. 411,908,349
Miscellaneous Expenses Written Off., ¥4 6,048,203 ~ 6,048,223
Depreciation 832,327,590 .. . 836,885,276
TOTAL 2,746,422,633 2,793,002,518
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 1,986,380,239 1,322,923,763
Add / Less Prior Period Adjustments (Net): 18 (14,048,423) ~ (679,830)
PROFIT AFTER PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS 1,972,331,816 1,322,243,933
Less - Provision for Taxation 155,321,131 i 101,151,661
PROFIT AFTER TAX 1,817,010,685 1,221,002,272
Add-Profit B/F from Previous Year 153,986,922 630,873,419
Add-Excess Provision of income Tax on Dividend Written Back = 150,006,524

2.001,972,21¢

1,715,760,90(

Company Secretary

Place - Bhubaneswar
Date -  10.9.2003

S —

Director (Finance)

Income tax on Dividend 188,390,547 -
Less Transferred to General Heserve 181,701,068 132,224,387
BALANCE OF PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD TO BALANCE SHEET 130,253,792 153,986,92¢
Notes on Accounts ‘ 19
Statement of Significant Accounting Policies and Schedutes form part of Accounts.
in terms of our attached report of even date.
For Singh Ray Mishra & Co.
Charterad Agcountants
Sd/- Sdf- Sd/- Sd/-
{J.K.Mishra, FCA) (M.R. Mishra) {D. Panda ) (A.S.Rao}
Partnaer

Managing Director



ANNUAL REPORT 2002-2003

N CORPORATION I.'I'D, BHUBANESWAR

ORISSA POWER GENERATION

Amount in Bs.

1,082,721,961
68,064,632
3,801,186

1,154,577,679

132,312,609
4,447,509
3,689,594

5,575,219

ding consumption - Stores & Spares

intenance Plant
roduction Expenses
narges on plants & machinries

146,024,931

100
a0 9,321,135
473,797,908
6,048,209
oo M8 59,167,252
‘124,160
155,850
S
86,856,051
e 8,323,921
Er Contribution to Gratuity 2,517,311
soAgnment Compensation /Rehabilitation Assistance 494,120
4gn Expenses 5,757,52
4,020,229
2,959,280

Expenses
i

%ﬁ Welfare Expenses

111,028,434

TOTAL

e T




Annuel Report 001-2002

._|héhbing Charges : 17
eous Expenses Written Off; ) 18
ation
t to Expend.During Construction. A/C

TOTAL

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

Add/ Less Prior Period Adjustments( Net): 19
- PROFIT AFTER PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS:

less - Provision for Taxation.

PROFIT AFTER TAX:

Add - Profit B/F from Previous year : _
"Add - Excess provision of Income Tax on Dividend Wrritten Back
_ AMOTS_NT AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION:

"Less - Appropriation )

- Proposed Dividend

Income tax on Dividend

Less Transferred to General Reserve

-BALANCE OF PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD TQ BALANCE SHEET:

Notes onAccounts 20
Statement of Significant Accounting Policies and Schedules form part of Accounts.
I terms of our attached report of even date.

ForD.M, ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants. Sd/-
sq/ { M.R.Mishra )
- Company Secr
(Anil Kumar Agarwal) pany Sectetary
: Partner
]Fjiace : Bhubaneswar
ate ;

18.01.2003

3,866,207,825

249,718,456

4,115,926,281

411,908,349
6,048,223
836,885,278

1,154,577,679 ¢
146,024,931 ¢
50,167,252 €
111,028,434 ¢
67362374 (.

2000-2001

52,627,168

6,048,223
848,040,308
{1,756,453)

40,256,699
484,660,839

2,793,002,518

1,322,923,763

(679,830) 7

1,322,243,933
101,151,661

1,221,092,272
630,873,419
150,006,524
2,001,972,215

1,715,760,800

3,051,086,214

1,129,239,820
(30,379,978)

1,008,859,842

116,119,069

982,740,773
1,378,677,354

2,361,418,127

1,470,662,200

0 150,006,524
132,224,393 109,885,984

153,986,922

Sdf-

{ Dharitri Panda }
Director (Finance)

630,873,419.4

3dr-

{A.S. Rao )
Managing Director

£




nnual Report 2001-200

Year Ended . YearE
March, 31,2002, March, 31

234,550,798 . |

4677952
119,730

T 3,268,598

1,048,956
6,035,271

SCHEDULE-13

PRODUCTION EXPENSES

O/M Exp. including consumption-Stores & Spares
Repair & Maintenance Plant

Other Production Expenses

insurance chages on plant & machineries

TOTAL

SCHEDULE-14

POWER & ELECTRICITY DUTY g |
Electricity charges 1:435:4 43,248,
Electricity duty : ' 34,748,
Water charges/cess 6,04 ¥ - 5622,

TOTAL : 59 32 83,619,

SCHEDULE-15

EMPLOYEES REMUNERATION & BENEFITS;

Salary Wages & Incentinve on generation

Employer Contribution to EPF Scheme

Employer Contribution to Gratuity

Retrenchment Compensation/Rehabilitation Assistance
Education Expenses

Medical Expenses

Other Staff Welfare Expenses

TOTAL 11,028,43 135,534,




5 g
_C:__C_%___Annud Report 2000-2001 __2 555 h, :
R GENERATION CORPORATION LTD., BHUBANESWAR |
(D LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.3.2001
Schedule  2000-2001 1999-2000
{In Rupees)
4,009,881,756  '4,153,787,511
11 170,444,278 411,400,718
4,180,326,034 4,565,188,229
12 1,252,673,317 \/ " 1,307,093,787
13 149,382,491 153,652,669
14 83,619,076 < 40,339,856
eration & Benefits 15 135,534,546 ¢ 108,773,203
16 52,627,168 ¢ . 72,134,446 ¢
40,256,699 f’ 78,300,403
17 . 484,660,839 ¢ 631,029,775 ¢
penses Writien Off 18 6048203 < 6,048,223
| 848,040,308 ¢ 845,808,573
ceount B 1 (1,756,453) (5,468,739)
3,051,086,214 3,237,712,196 |
E YEAR - .1:1,129,239,820 1,327,476,033 l
od Adjustments (Net) 20 (30,379,978) (83,614,460) -
'R RIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS  1,098,859,842 1,243,861,573
116,119,069 | ;;
982,740,773 1,243,861,573
1,378,677,354 ©1,013,220,831
LE FOR APPROPRIATION 2,361,418,127 2.257,082,404
1,470,652.200 735,326,100
150,006,524 1,620,658,724 80,885,871 .E
o'General Reserve 109,885,984 62,193,079
'ROFIT CARRIED FORWARD 630,873,419 1,378,677,354
21
$ as per our report of even date. g
CIATES
- 8dh-  8d/- - Sd/-
- ‘Company Secretary  Director(Finance) Managing Director

KL 27



7T Annual Report 2000-2001__2. 222

i

Year Ended Year Ended
March 31, 2001 Marxch 31,2000
s (In Rupees)
5
Remuneratlon & Benefits :

s & Incentive on generation 86,337,406 82,411,228
tribution to EPF Scheme 11,238,747 19,050,603
ribution to Gratuity 1,921,266 1, 386 915'

ni Compensation/ - ‘

1 Assistance 20,656,439 675, 000

pe 4,968,511 . 5,720,782

3,514,464 3,002,947
Ifare Expenses 3,897,714 6,525,728
TOTAL ‘135,534,546 108,773,203

¢ Expenses :

LCC'Accomodation Alc 1,192,818 1,191,720

1,026,422 1,099,781
aintenance of Raods & Buildings 7,286,015 4,447,799

i i 633,455 2,413,472
nt. of Power & Water Supply System 12,297,474 3,521,816 -
ning Expenses of Vehicle. 3,115,292 3,102,912
Expenses ' 316,793 146,511
: & publicity Expenses 1,748,406 2,004,691
lephone Expenses 1,478,832 1,764,086

Conveyance Expcnses 5,256,831 4. 879,911
tionaries 799,662 632,785

muneration-Statutory audit fees 42,000 - 42,000

muneration-Tax Audit fees 17,850 12,600
48,431 38,978
(o 711,782 519,348

& Other Fees 629,182 109,920
& commission 933,254 ‘273,537

772,965 - 349,692

r & Conference Expenses 5,018,108 2,391,338
35,900,362

ce Expenses 237,338 . 316,957
harges & software expenses 263,881 o 167,652

_ 4,492 812 4,194,193

Plantatlon Expenses 662,367 883,959
viornment Expenses 274,107 400,000

lopment Expenses’ 3,203,467 1,207, 299.
163,624 112,377

Iees. 4,000 7,600

Fi ed Assets 1,750
52,627,168 .. 72,134,446 '

L«

e
33 2




